

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24066/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 24/07/2007 in CRP No.1964/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

A.RAJANGAM Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V.DHAVAMANI Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 15/12/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Prabhakar,Adv.
Mr. Ramjee Prasad,Adv.
Ms. Revathy Raghavan,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the
petitioner.

In spite of service of notice, nobody has entered
appearance to contest the prayer made in this petition.

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed.

[T.I. Rajput] [Savita Sainani]
A.R.-cum-P.S. Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7293 OF 2008
(Arising out of S.L.P. (C) No.24066 of 2007)

A. Rajangam ...Appellant(s)

Versus

V. Dhavamani ...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

In spite of service of notice, nobody has entered appearance to contest the prayer made in this petition.

Leave granted.

On 8th January, 2008, notice was issued limited to the direction of the High Court to the Principal Subordinate Judge, Cuddalore, for taking appropriate action under the criminal law against the appellant.

Having heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant and perused the records, we are of the view that the High Court was not justified in giving the said direction.

Accordingly, the appeal is allowed and the said direction of the High Court in the impugned order is set aside.

.....J.
[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J.
[G.S. SINGHVI]

New Delhi,
December 15, 2008.